STAFF REPORT

September 30, 2025
GENERAL INFORMATION:
PETITIONER The Towers, LL.C
REQUEST Application for Conditional Use to construct a new

telecommunications tower and facility in Ag District

LEGAL DESCRIPTION NE1/4 of Section 33, T126N, R59W

CURRENT ZONING Agricultural (Ag)
(SURROUNDING)

REPORTED BY Erin Collins-Miles

COMMENTS/HISTORY:

1.

The property which is proposed to be used for the tower location is owned by
Newport Hutterian Brethren and will be leased to house the tower.

a. The Towers, LLC requests to complete this project for Verizon Wireless.
According to the application, the project includes a fenced and rocked compound
with installation of related antennas, radios, lines, electronic cabinets, backup
generator and utility H-frame alone with a new gravel access driveway.

a. The 255” tower height also includes a 5° lightening rod affixed to the top of

tower.

b. The road lying to the East of the tower location is a township road.

c. If the structure is built as requested, it would be positioned 215’ from the
right-of-way line.

Appendix E of the Marshall County Ordinance requires that towers in excess of one
hundred (100) feet in height shall meet the following;

a. Distance from existing off-site residences, business and public buildings shall
be one thousand (1,000) feet. Distance from on-site or lessor’s residence shall
be five hundred (500) feet.

b. Distance from public right-of-way shall be set back one (1) additional foot per
each foot of tower height in excess of one hundred (100) feet.

c. Distance from any property line shall be set back one (1) additional foot per
each foot of tower height in excess of one hundred (100) feet.

d. Regarding Appendix E, there are no existing towers within one-half mile of
the proposed site that could be utilized for collocation.

i. The nearest existing tower is located approximately 10 miles from the
proposed site.

4. No written comments or objections were received prior to the writing of this staff

report.



STAFF RECOMMENDATION/REVIEW: Granting of this conditional use would bring the
proposed Tower into compliance with the rules and regulations set forth by Marshall County. It
is recommended to approve the construction of the 255 lattice telecommunications tower and
facility within a 100°x100’ lease area. which will also include a 30” wide access/utilities
easement extending East toward 425" Ave, as was written in the supporting documents
submitted by the applicant and legal notice which was published previously.




NOTICE OF HEARING - APPLICATION FOR CONDIITIONAL USE

Notice is hereby given that the Marshall County Planning &
Zoning Board will meet on September 30, 2025 at 9:00 a.m. at the
North Marshall Firehall meeting room, concerning the following

application for a Conditional Use from the Marshall County Zoning

Ordinance.

The Towers, LLC has requested a Conditional Use from the Marshall
County Zoning Ordinance to construct a 255’ lattice
telecommunications tower and facility within a 100'x100’ lease area,
which will also include a 30’ wide access/utilities easement extending
East toward 425t Ave; on the property described as the NE1/4 of

Section 33, T126N, R59W.

Erin Collins-Miles

Planning & Zoning Administrator
Published once at the approximate cost of

For publication: September 17, 2025

IT(Sept 17)
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MARSHALL COUNTY APPLICATION FOR CONDITIONAL USE

DATE:

To: Marshali County Planning and Zoning Commission
PO Box 9
Britton, SD 57430

The undersigned do hereby request a conditional use from the Marshall County Zoning

Ordinance as provided by Articte Seetiorr Appendix E  for the
purpose of Wireless Telecommunications Towers and Facilities

Legal Description:  please see attached

Reason: construction of a new telecommunications tower in a fenced and rocked compound

with installation of related antennas, radios, lines, electronic cabinets, backup generator

and utility H-frame along with a new gravel acccess drive

The Towers, LLC
Applicant’s Name:_(by Buell Consulting, Inc.) Phone: _ 504.259.9663
Address: 9973 Valley View Roagh Eden Prairie, MN 55344
Applicant's Signature: Woody Krog (for The Towers, LLC)

applicanty, M (\Jgfé«gr

for Newport Hutterian Brethren, Inc.

Owner’s Signature (if different

For Internal Office Use Only:

Mo
Date Received: - \H\- 29 Fees (uon-refundableb:i’bg Paid: @ NO
Inspection Report: Qee ShafS vrepoyt

Date of Hearing by Planning and Zoning Commission: 52 p}imbex 5!)‘ Q{ )95

Action taken by Planning and Zoning Commission:




MARSHALL COUNTY PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION
P.0.BOX 9
BRITTON, SOUTH DAKOTA 57430
605.448.7540

September 12, 2025

Dear Property Owner,

Notice is hereby given that the Marshall County Planning & Zoning Board will meet on
September 30, 2025 at 9:00 a.m. at the North Marshall Firehall meeting room, concerning
the following application for a Conditional Use from the Marshall County Zoning

Ordinance.

The Towers, LLC has requested a Conditional Use from the Marshall County Zoning
Ordinance to construct a 255’ lattice telecommunications tower and facility within a
100°x100’ lease area, which will also include a 30” wide access/utilities easement
extending East toward 425th Ave; on the property described as the NE1/4 of Section 33.

TI26N. R59W.
As an adjacent landowner, you are being notified of the hearing. If you have any

questions, please contact my office. Any comments or concerns should be stated in
writing and forwarded to my office or expressed at the scheduled hearing.

Sincerely,

Erin Collins-Miles
Planning and Zoning Director



MARSHALL COUNTY PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION
P.O.BOX9
BRITTON. SOUTH DAKOTA 57430
605.448.7540

September 12, 2025
Dear Property Owner,

Notice is hereby given that the Marshall County Planning & Zoning Board will meet on
September 30, 2025 at 9:00 a.m. at the North Marshall Firehall meeting room, concerning
the following application for a Conditional Use from the Marshall County Zoning

Ordinance.

The Towers, LLC has requested a Conditional Use from the Marshall County Zoning
Ordinance to construct a 255’ lattice telecommunications tower and facility within a
100°x100’ lease area, which will also include a 30" wide access/utilities easement
extending East toward 425th Ave: on the property described as the NE1/4 of Section 33,
T126N, R59W.

As an adjacent landowner, you are being notified of the hearing. If you have any
questions, please contact my office. Any comments or concerns should be stated in
writing and forwarded to my office or expressed at the scheduled hearing.

Sincerely, .

Erin Collins-Miles
Planning and Zoning Director

Sent to the following adjacent landowners on 9/12/25:
1. Scottl). Symens—41354 116" St. Claremont, SD 57432
Lonnie & Janann Jones — 11675 415%™ Ave. Claremont, SD 57432
David & Kayleen Doctor Trust — 12 Campbell Rd Aberdeen, SD 57401
David Docter — 442553 North Shore Dr. Lake City, SD 57247
Newport Hutterian Brethren, Inc. — 11796 414t Ave. Claremont, SD 57432
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BUELL CONSULTING, INC.
9973 Valley View Road

! I Eden Prairie, MN 55344

www.buellconsulting.com

(T
e
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August 12, 2025

Erin Collins-Miles

Planning & Zoning/911 Administrator
1611 Vander Horck

Britton, SD 57430

RE: The Towers, LLC Telecommunications Tower / Conditional Use Application / Parcel ID: 18-59-33-1000

Dear Ms. Collins-Miles:

Please accept this letter and the enclosed documents for a Conditional Use Permit Application filing for a new
The Towers, LLC build-to-suit Telecommunications Tower project for Verizon Wireless (Verizon) in Marshall

County.

N

%

Verizon has partnered with The Towers to build a new 255’ tower with a'¥ lightning rod to serve the rural
area east of Claremont. A lease has been negotiated with Newport Hutterian Brethren, Inc. for the proposed
tower site on Parcel ID: 18-59-33-1000.

The following related documents are enclosed:
1) Zoning Drawings including land survey
2) Legal descriptions
3) Completed Conditional Use Permit Application
4) Telecommunications Act of 1996
5) FCC Office of Engineering and Technology Bulletin 65 (RF Safety)

Regarding County Code requirements in Appendix E, Wireless Telecommunications Towers and Facilities,
1.2.3, there are no existing towers within one half mile of the proposed site that could be utilized for
collocation. The nearest existing tower is about 10 miles from the proposed site.

If anything further is needed, please advise; my contact information is below.

Respectfully,

wooedy kreg

‘Noody Krog
Phone: 504.259.9663 (call or text)
Email: wkrog@buellconsulting.com



verizon’

suly 10, 2025

Erin Collins-Miles

Planning & Zoning/911 Administrator
1611 Vander Horck

Britton, SD 57430

RE: Proposed Telecommunications Tower | Marshall County Parcel #18-59-33-1000
Newport Hutterian Brethren, Inc. | Site Name: Newport

Dear Ms. Collins-Miles,

This letter is provided as an addition to the Conditional Use Permit Application for the referenced proposed
Telecommunications Tower site. The planned tower is proposed as a build-to-suit for Verizon Wireless (Verizon). Therefore,
the following are Verizon's statements regarding interference and RF emissions.

Interference: Verizon provides Commercial Mobile Radio Services (CMRS) under licenses granted by the Federal
Communication Commission (FCC). Pursuant to these licenses, Verizon is authorized to operate its CMRS network in many
rographic areas throughout the nation, including Marshall County, South Dakota.

The FCC exclusively regulates all technical aspects of Verizon operations and network and preempts all state and local
regulation of radiofrequency transmissions. The FCC rules protect co-channel and adjacent licensees against harmful
interference.

The proposed Verizon facility is compliant with all applicable FCC requirements. The points below cover Verizon’s practices
pertinent to complying with the FCC requirements:
1. Verizon locates its transmitting antenna(s) in order to maximize vertical and horizontal separation from other
operator’s systems to minimize interference potential.
2. All equipment at the proposed facility is designed and certified to operate within the frequencies licensed to Verizon
by the FCC, and to operate in a manner approved by the FCC.
3. The power levels generated by the facility’s radios and corresponding effective radiated power (ERP) from the
transmitting antenna(s) are within the limitations specified by Part 22 (for cellular), Part 24 (for PCS), Part 27 (for 700
MHz, AWS or C-Band), Part 96 {for CBRS), Part 30 (UMFUS/mmWave) or Part 101 {for microwave) of the
Commission’s Rules.

Verizon is committed to providing state of the art wireless services that benefit the community. in the unlikely event that
interference does occur, Verizon agrees to fully cooperate with the entity experiencing interference to identify and correct, to
the extent reasonably possible, any issues caused by the Verizon installation.

RF Emissions: Verizon Wireless has performed a radio frequency (RF) compliance pre-construction evaluation for the
referenced proposed site and based on the results of the evaluation, the site will be compliant with FCC Guidelines.

1e FCC has established safety rules relating to potential RF exposure from cell sites. The rules are codified at 47 C .E.R
§ 1.1310. The FCC provides guidance on how to ensure compliance with its rules in the FCC Office of Engineering and
Technology Bulletin 65, which can be found at:



The FCC developed the RF standards, known as Maximum Permissible Exposure (MPE) limits, in consultation with
numerous other federal agencies, including the Environmental Protection Agency, the Food and Drug Administration,
4nd the Occupational Safety and Health Administration. The FCC provides information about the safety of radio
frequency (RF) emissions from cell towers on its website at: https://www.fcc.gov.

Please refer to the FCC Office of Engineering and Technology Bulletin 65 for information on RF exposure guidelines, RF
safety, and landlord responsibilities. Questions related to compliance with federal regulations should be directed to
VZWRFCompliance @VerizonWireless.com.

Please contact your local Verizon resource below if you have additional site-specific questions.

Contact Name Contact Email _ Contact Phone

—

‘ Jerry Haffield | Jerry.haffield@verizonwireless.com 605-366-0005

Sincerely,

Jerry Haffield
Sr Engr Cslt — Radio Frequency
Verizon Wireless



SITE PLAN
OF

D04 NEWPORT

IN THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 33, TOWNSHIP 126 NORTH, RANGE 59
WEST OF THE 5TH P.M., MARSHALL COUNTY, SOUTH DAKOTA

r NOTES
THE 30.00-FOOT WIDE ACCESS/UTILITY EASEMENT BEING CREATED IN THIS DOCUMENT TERMINATES AT THE WEST RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF 415TH AVENUE.

[

THE VB ENTITY NAME OF THIS SITE IS THE TOWER, LLC

AT THE TIME OF THIS SURVEY THERE WERE NO VISIBLE ABOVE GROUND ENCROACHMENTS LOCATED ON THE LEASE OR EASEMENT AREAS OTHER THAN SHOWN
ON THIS MAP.

THE LEASE AREA AND ALL EASEMENTS ARE ENTIRELY WITHIN THE PARENT PARCEL.

w

ol

THE ACCESS AND UTILITY EASEMENT GO TO A CONFIRMED PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY.

FEMA MAP NUMBER 46091C0375B EFFECTIVE DATE 12/21/2023 NOT PRINTED. PHONE CALL MADE TO THE MARSHALL COUNTY FLOOD PLANE ADMINISTRATOR
AND THEY ALSO HAVE NO ACCESS TO FEMA MAPS AT THIS TIME. ASSUMING §N RELATION TO FEDERAL BUDGET CUTS.

RECORDED INSRUMENT #12 IS AN ELECTRIC UTILITY EASEMENT TO NORTHWESTERN PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY FOR A 20" x 25" AREA FOR A DOWN GUY AND
ANCHOR_ AS THIS EASEMENT IS 736 FEET NORTHWEST OF THE N.W. CORNER OF THE LEASE AREA BEING DESCRIBED AND ALONG THE RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF
17th STREET, IT IS NOT SHOWN IN THIS DRAWING AND DOES NOT INTERFERE WITH THE SITE.

Ed

~ LEGAL DESCRIPTION: PARENT PARCEL (SUPPLIED BY OTHERS)

{TITLE COMMITMENT SUPPLIED BY TOWER TITLE & CLOSING WITH AN ISSUING AGENT: FIRST DAKOTA TITLE AND A COMMITMENT NUMBER: SD-2447954-1 AND A
COMMITMENT DATE OF DECEMBER 23, 2024 - SCHEDULE A)

THE NORTHEAST QUARTER (NE1/4} OF SECTION 33, TOWNSHIP 126 NORTH, RANGE 59 WEST OF THE 5TH P.M,, MARSHALL COUNTY, SOUTH DAKOTA.

{TITLE COMMITMENT SUPPLIED BY TOWER TITLE & CLOSEING WITH AN ISSUING AGENT: FIRST DAKOTA TITLE AND A COMMITMENT NUMBER: SD-2447954-1 AND A

COMMITMENT DATE OF DECEMBER 23, 2024 - SCHEDULE B SECTION 2)

1. ANY DEFECT, LIEN, ENCUMBRANCE, ADVERSE CLAIM, OR OTHER MATTER THAT APPEARS FOR THE FIRST TIME IN THE PUBLIC RECORDS OR IS CREATED, ATTACHES,
OR IS DISCLOSED BETWEEN THE COMMITMENT DATE AND THE DATE ON WHICH ALL OF THE SCHEDULE B, PART | - REQUIREMENTS ARE MET. {DOES NOT EFFECT)

" EASEMENTS AND RESTRICTIONS (SUPPLIED BY OTHERS)

RIGHTS OR CLAIMS OF PARTIES IN POSSESSION NOT RECORDED OR FILED IN THE PUBLIC RECORDS. {DOES NOT EFFECT)

. ANY ENCROACHMENT, ENCUMBRANCE, VIOLATION, VARIATION OR ADVERSE CIRCUMSTANCES AFFECTING TITLE THAT WOULD DISCLOSED BY AN ACCURATE AND
COMPLETE SURVEY OF THE LAND OR THAT COULD BE ASCERTAINED BY AN INSPECTION OF THE LAND. (DOES NOT EFFECT)

W

EASEMENTS OR CLAIMS OF EASEMENTS, NOT RECORDED OR FILED IN THE PUBLIC RECORDS. (DOES NOT EFFECT)

. ANY LIEN OR RIGHT TO A LIEN, FOR SERVICES, LABOR, OR MATERIAL HERETOFORE OR HEREAFTER FURNISHED, IMPOSED BY LAW AND NOT RECORDED OR FILED
IN THE PUBLIC RECORDS. (DOES NOT EFFECT)

TAXES OR SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS WHICH ARE NOT RECORDED OR FILED IN THE PUBLIC RECORDS. (DOES NOT EFFECT)

. {A) UNPATENTED MINING CLAIMS; (B) RESERVATIONS OR EXCEPTION IN PATENTS OR IN ACTS AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE THEREOQF; (C) WATER RIGHTS, CLAIMS
OR TITLE TO WATER, WHETHER ORNOT THE MATTERS EXCEPTED UNDER {A), (B), OR (C) ARE SHOWN BY THE PUBLIC RECORDS. (DOES NOT EFFECT)

. ANY RIGHT, TITLE, OR INTEREST IN ANY MINERALS, MINERAL RIGHTS, OR RELATED MATTERS, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO OIL, GAS,
COAL AND OTHER HYDROCARBONS. (DOES NOT EFFECT)

LIENS OR DEFERRED CHARGES FOR SEWER, WATER MAINS AND SERVICE PIPES, NOT RECORDED OR FILED IN THE TAX ROLLS. (DOES NOT EFFECT)

no»

N oo

®
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10. THE 2023 REAL ESTATE TAXES DUE AND PAYABLE IN 2024 IN THE AMOUNT $2,185.90 ARE PAID IN FULL. TAX ID # 18.59.33.1000. (DOES NOT EFFECT)

11. ANY RIGHT, TITLE, OR INTEREST CLAIMED BY ANY LESSEE OR TENANT, OR BY AN ASSIGNEE OF SAME, IN ANY PORTION OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY BY VIRTUE OF
ANY UNRECORDED LEASE, AGREEMENT, OR MEMORANDUM THEREOF, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ANY OPTION TO RENEW, OPTION TO PURCHASE, AND
RESTRICTION AGAINST ANOTHER BUSINESS OF THE SAME NATURE. (DOES NOT EFFECT)

12, ELECTRIC UTILITY EASEMENT EXECUTED BY NEWPORT HUTTERIAN BRETHREN, INC., TO NORTHWESTERN PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY. FOR LAND IN THE
NE1/4NE1/4, 33-126-59. DATEDOCTOBER 10, 1981 AND RECORDED OCTOBER 23, 1981 AT 10:00 A.M. IN BOOK ZM, PAGE(S) 685-686 (DOES EFFECT - SEE NOTE #7)

13. RIGHTS OF THE PUBLIC IN AND TO THE SECTION LINE RIGHT-OF-WAY. (AS SHOWN)

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: LEASE SPACE
THAT PART OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 33, TOWNSHIP 126 NORTH, RANGE 59 WEST OF THE 5TH P.M., MARSHALL COUNTY, SOUTH DAKOTA, MORE
PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER QF SAID NORTHEAST QUARTER; THENCE S01°07°49°E (ASSUMED BEARING), ALONG THE EAST LINE OF SAID NORTHEAST
QUARTER, A DISTANCE OF 721.73 FEET; THENCE S88°52"11"W, PERPENDICULAR TO SAID EAST LINE, A DISTANCE OF 187.50 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING;
THENCE 501°07°49°W, A DISTANCE OF 65.00 FEET; THENCE 588°52"11"W, A DISTANCE OF 100.00 FEET; THENCE NC1*07°49"W, A DISTANCE OF 100.00 FEET;

THENCE N88°52'11"E, A DISTANCE OF 100.00 FEET; THENCE S01°07°49"E, A DISTANCE OF 35.00 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING. CONTAINING AN AREA OF 10,000
SQUARE FEET OR 0.23 ACRES, MORE OR LESS.

CONTAINING AN AREA OF 10,000 SQUARE FEET OR 0.23 ACRES, MORE OR LESS.

~ LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 30" ACCESS / UTILITY EASEMENT
THAT PART OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 33, TOWNSHIP 126 NORTH, RANGE 59 WEST OF THE 5TH P.M., MARSHALL COUNTY, SOUTH DAKOTA, MORE
PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID NORTHEAST QUARTER; THENCE S01°07°49°E {ASSUMED BEARING), ALONG THE EAST LINE OF SAID NORTHEAST
QUARTER, A DISTANCE OF 721.73 FEET; THENCE S88°5211°"W, PERPENDICULAR TO SAID EAST LINE, A DISTANCE OF 187.50 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE
$01°07°49"W, A DISTANCE OF 5.00 FEET; THENCE $88°5211"W, A DISTANCE OF 100.00 FEET; THENCE N01°07°49"W, A DISTANCE OF 100.00 FEET; THENCE N8B°52"11"E, A
DISTANCE OF 100.00 FEET; THENCE S01"07°48"E, A DISTANCE OF 35.00 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

CONTAINING AN AREA OF 4,635 SQUARE FEET OR 0.11 ACRES, MORE OR LESS.
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SITE PLAN
OF

IN THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 33, TOWNSHIP 126 NORTH, RANGE 59
WEST OF THE 5TH P.M., MARSHALL COUNTY, SOUTH DAKOTA

LONGITUDE: 97°55'05.03387"W
GROUND ELEVATION: 1305.3"

PROPERTY ADDRESS PER TITLE COMMITMENT: 0 117TH ST & 415TH AVE, CLAREMONT, 5D 57432
VESTING TITLE COMMITMENT: NEWPORT HUTTERIAN BRETHREN, INC.
DEED REFERENCE FROM SUPPLIED TITLE COMMITMENT: SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED TO NEWPORT
HUTTERIAN BRETHREN INC, BODK A20 PAGE 269
PARCEL ID PER COUNTY GIS: 18.59.33.4000
VB ENTITY NAME: THE TOWER, LLC
FLOOD ZONE: UNKNOWN, SEE NOTE #6
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PREPARED FOR:
o _ ¢ NQTES: R
i 1 1. THESE DRAWINGS DO NOT CONSTITUTE A WARRANTY, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, GF THE ACCURAGY OF THE STRUCTURAL C @
= " ANALYSES AND THE PERFORMANCE OF THE COMPLETED CONSTRUCTION AS SHOWN ON THESE DOCUMENTS AND THE - P
= ¥ STRUCTURAL ANALYSES. — 3 m
- 2. NO STRUCTURAL ANALYSIS FOR THE TOWER OR FOUNDATION HAVE BEEN PERFORMED AS PART OF THESE DRAWINGS. (2] .M b
, | — THE STRUCTURAL ANALYSIS FOR THE TOWER AND FOUNDATION ARE BY THE TOWER SUPPLIER AND SHALL BE DESIGNED BY [ gu
— A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER LICENSED IN THE STATE OF THE PROJECT. e M W nHu
» M 3. PLEASE COORDINATE ANY STRUCTURAL CONCERNS/MATTERS OR ANY LOADING MODIFICATIONS TO THE CONSULTANT m m m
— WHO AUTHORED THE ANALYSIS AND NOTIFY DESIGN 1 IMMEDIATELY OF THE ISSUE. O W W
.
\ - E
4. TOWER FOUNDATION AND THE ACCESS DRIVE TO BE EXCAVATED AND CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH m .M o
M RECOMMENDATIONS AND SPECIFICATIONS OF THE GEOTECHNICAL REPORT WHICH IS NOT INCLUDED M THIS PACKAGE. w @9
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GRADING & EXCAYATING NOTES:

ALL EXCAVATIONS ON WHICH CONCRETE IS TO BE PLACED SHALL BE SUBSTANTIALLY HORIZONTAL ON
UNDISTURBED AND UNFROZEN SOI AND BE FREE FROM LOOSE MATERIAL AND EXCESS
GROUNDWATER. DEWATERING FOR EXCESS GROUNDWATER SHALL BE PROVIOEO IF REQUIRED,

. CONCRETE FOUNDATIONS SHALL NOT BE PLACED ON ORGANIC MATERWL. W SOUND SOIL IS NOT

REACHED AT THE DESIGNATED EXCAVATION DEPTH, THE UNSATSFACTORY SOIL SHALL BE EXCAVATED
10 11 FULL DEPTH AND EMTHER BE REPLACED WITH MECHANICALLY COMPACTED GRANULAR MATERIAL
wz THE EXCAVATION BE FILLED WITH CONCRETE OF THE SAME QUALITY SPECIFIED FOR THE
OUNDATION.

. ANY EXCAVATION DVER THE REQUIREQ DEPTH SHALL BE FILLED WITH EMHER MECHAMCALLY

COMPACTED GRANULAR WATERWL OR CONCRETE OF THE SAME QUALY SPECIFIED FOR THE
FOUNDATION. CRUSHED STONE MAY BE USED TO STABILIZE THE BOTIOM OF THE EXCAVATION.
STONE, IF USED, SHALL NOT BE USED AS COMPILING CONCRETE THIGKNESS.

. AFTER COMPLETION OF THE FOUNDATION AND OTHER CONSTRUCTION BELOW GRADE, AND BEFORE

BACKFILLING, ALL EXCAVATIONS SHALL BE CLEAN OF UNSUITABLE MATERIAL SUCH AS VEGETATION,
TRASH, DEBRIS, AND SO FORTH.

. —USE APPROVED MATERILS CONSISTING OF EARTH, LOAM, SANDY CLAY, SAND —BE FREE FROW

CLODS OR STONES OVER 2-1/2" MAXIMUM DIMENSIONS  -BE PLACED IN 6" LAYERS AND

COMPACTED TO 95% STANDARD PROCTOR EXCEPT IN GRASSED/LANDSCAPED AREAS, WHERE 90%
STANDARD PROCTOR

REMOVE ALL VEGETATION, TOPSOM. DEBRIS, WET AND UNSATISFACTORY SOIL MATERWALS,
OBSTRUCTIONS, AND DELETERIOUS MATERIALS FROM GROUND SURFACE PRIOR TO PLACING FILLS,
PLOW, STRIP, OR BREAK UP SLOPED SURFACES STEEPER THAN THAN 1 VERTICAL TO 4 HORIZONTAL
SO FILL MATERUL WILL BONO WITH EXISTING SURFACE. WHEN SUBGRADE DR EXISTING GROUND
SURFACE TO RECENE FILL HAS A DENSITY LESS THAN THAT REQUIRED FOR FILL, BREAK UP
GROUND SURFACE TO DEPTH REQUIRED, PULVERIZE, WOISTURE-CONDITION OR AERATE SOIL AND
RECOMPACT TO REQUIRED DENSTY.

- PROTECT EXISTING GRAVEL SURFACING AND SUBGRADE IN AREAS WHERE EQUIPMENT LOADS WiLL

OPERATE. USE PLAMUNG OR OTHER SUTABLE MATERIALS DESIGNED TO SPREAD EQUIPMENT LOADS,
REPAIR DAMAGE TO EXISTING GRAVEL SURFACING OR SUBGRADE WHERE SUCH DAMAGE IS DUE 10
THE CONTRACTOR'S OPERATIONS. DAMAGED GRAVEL SURFACING SHALL BE RESTORED T0 MATCH THE
ADJACENT UNDAMAGED GRAVEL SURFACING AND SHALL BE OF THE SAME THICKNESS.

REPLACE EXISTING GRAVEL SURFACING ON AREAS FROM WHICH GRAVEL SURFACING IS REMOVED
DURING CONSTRUCTION OPERATIONS. GRAVEL SURFACING SHALL BE REPLACED TO MATCH EXISTING
ADJACENT GRAVEL SURFACING AND SHALL BE OF THE SAME THICKNESS. SURFACES OF GRAVEL
SURFACING SHALL BE FREE FROM CORRUGATIONS AND WAVES, EXISTING GRAVEL SURFACING MAY
BE EXCAVATED SEPARATELY AND REUSED IF INJURIDUS AMOUNTS OF EARTH, ORGANIC MATTER, OR
OTHER DELETERIOUS MATERALS ARE REMOVED PRICR TO REUSE. FURNISH ALL ADDITIONAL GRAVEL
RESURFACING MATERWL AS REQUIRED. BEFORE GRAVEL SURFACING IS REPLACED, SUBGRADE SMALL
BE GRADED TO CONFORM TO REQUIRED SUBGRADE ELEVATIONS, AND LOOSE OR DISTURBED
MATERWLS SHALL BE THOROUGHLY COMPACTED. DEPRESSIONS IN THE SUBGRADE SHALL BE FILLED
AND COMPACTED WITH APPROVED SELECTED MATERIAL GRAVEL SURFACING MATERIAL MAY BE USED
FOR FILLING DEPRESSIONS IN THE SUBGRADE, SUBJECT TO ENGINEER'S APPROVAL,

DAMAGE TO EXISTING STRUCTURES AND UTILMIES RESULTING FROM CONTRACTOR'S NEGLIGENCE
SHALL BE REPAIRED/REPLACED TO OWNER'S SATISFACTION AT CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE.

. CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE THE CONSTRUCTION SCHEDULE WATH PROPERTY OWNER SO AS TO

AVOID INTERRUPTIONS TO PROPERTY OWNER'S DPERATIONS.

- ENSURE POSITVE DRAINAGE DURING AND AFTER COMPLETION OF CONSTRUCTION.
. ALL CUT AND FILL SLOPES SHALL BE MAXIMUM 2 HORIZONTAL TO 1 VERTICAL.

. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR WONITORING SITE VEHICLE TRAFFIC AS TO NOT ALLOW

VEHICLES LEAVNG THE SITE TO TRACK MUD ONTO PUBLIC STREETS. THE CONTRACTOR IS
RESPONSIBLE FOR CLEANING PUBLIC STREETS DUE TO MUDOY VEHICLES LEAVING THE SITE.

6 MIN—
ASTH C-33 2 STONE
GEOTEXTLE UNDERLINER —

@ CONSTRUCTION EXIT DETAIL

GENERAL EROSION & SFOMENT CONTROL NOTES:

THE SOIL EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL MEASURES AND DETAILS AS SHOWN HEREIN AND
STIPULATED WITHIN STATE STANDARDS SHALL BE FOLLOWED AND INSTALLED (N A MANNER SO AS 10
MINIMIZE SEIIMENT LEAVING THE SITE.

. PRIOR TO COMMENCING LAND DISTURBANCE ACTMITY, THE LIMITS OF LAND DISTURBANCE SHALL BE

CLEARLY AND ACCURATELY DEMARCATED WITH STAKES, RIBBONS, OR OTHER APPROPRIATE MEANS,

EROSION CONTROL OEVICES SHALL BE INSTALLED BEFORE GROUND DISTURBANCE OCCURS. THE
LOCATIGN OF SOME OF THE EROSION CONTROL DEVICES MAY HAVE TO BE ALTERED FROM SHOWN
ON THE APPROVED PLANS IF DRAINAGE PATTERNS DURING CONSTRUCTION ARE DIFFERENT FROM THE
FINAL PROPOSED DRAINAGE PATTERNS. IT IS THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO ACCOMPLISH
EROSION CONTROL FOR ALL DRAINAGE PATTERNS CREATED AT VARIOUS STAGES DURING
CONSTRUCTION. ANY DIFFICULTY IN CONTROLLING ERCSION DURING ANY PHASE OF CONSTRUCTION
SHALL BE REPORTED 7O THE ENGINEER IMMEDIATELY.

THE LOCATION OF SOME DF THE EROSION CONTROL DEVICES MAY HAVE TO BE ALTERED FROM THAT
SHOWN ON THE PLANS IF DRAINAGE PATTERNS DURING CONSTRUCTION ARE DIFFERENT FROM THE
FINAL RROPOSED DRAINAGE PATTERNS. ANY DIFFICULTY IN CONTROLLING EROSION DURING
ANY PHASE OF CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE REPORTED TO THE ENGINEER IMMEDWATELY.

CONTRACTOR SHALL WAINTAIN ALL EROSION CONTROL WEASURES UNTIL
HAS BEEN ESTABLISHED. COMTRACTOR SHALL
REQUIRED BY THE ENGINEER OR THE LOCAL JURISDICTION INSPECTOR. CONTRACTOR SHALL
INSPECT EROSION CONTROL MEASURES AT THE END OF EACH WORKING DAY 10 ENSURE
MEASURES ARE FUNCTIONING PROPERLY.

PERMANENT VEGETATION
CLEAN OUT ALL SEDIMENT PONDS WHEN

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE ACCUMULATED SILT WHEN THE SILT IS WTHIN 12" OF THE TOP OF
THE SILT FENCE.

FAILURE 70 INSTALL, OPERATE OR MAINTAIN ALL EROSION CONTROL MEASURES WILL RESULT IN ALL
CONSTRUCTION BEING STOPPED ON THE JOB SITE UNTIL SUCH MEASURES ARE CORRECTED.

SILT BARRIERS TO BE PLACED AT DOWNSTREAM TOE OF ALL CUT AND FILL SLOPES.

ALL CUT AND FILL SLOPES WUST BE SURFACED ROUGHENED AND VEGETATED WITHIN SEVEN (7)
DAYS OF THEIR CONSTRUCTION.

. CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE AL EROSION & SEDIMENT CONTROL MEASURES AFTER COMPLETION OF

CONSTRUCTION AND ESTABLISHMENT OF PERMANENT GROUND COVER,

- THE £SCAPE OF SEDIMENT FROM THE STE SHALL BE PREVENTED BY THE INSTALLATION OF EROSION

CONTROL MEASURES AND PRACTICES PRIOR TD, OR CONCURRENT WITH, LAND-DISTURBING
ACTMTIES,

[~ WIRE FENCE- WHERE REQUIRED

COMMERCIAL TYPE C SILT FABRIC
ON UPSTREAM SIDE OF FENCE

,
z
3 DIRECTION
.0. OF FLOW
)
%
P
0
JF
~ 1l
Y = I
NOTE;
1. DIG TRENCH
2. LAY W FABRIC TO
BOTIOM OF TRENCH
3. BACKFILL TRENCH, T
COVERING FABRIC

@’m_r.ﬁ FENCE DETIAL

SEEDING GUIDELINES;

FINAL STABILIZATION OF ALL DISTURBED AREAS, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, SHALL BE LOAMED AND SEEDED.
LOAM SHALL BE PLACED AT A MINIMUM COMPACIED DEPTH OF 4”. RECOMMENDED SEEDING DATES FOR
PERMARENT VEGETATION SHALL BE BETWEEN JUNE 15 THROUGH AUGUST 1 AND SEPTEMBER 15 THROUGH
OCTOBER 15. TEMPORARY VEGETATVE MEASURES SHALL CONSIST OF AN ANNUAL GR PERENNIAL RYE GRASS
WITH RECOMMENDED SEEDING DATES BENG FROM JUNE 1 THROUGH AUGUST 15 AND SEPTEMBER 30 THROUGH
NOVEMBER 30.

EYALUATE PROPOSED COVER MATERW:

BEFORE SPREADING COVER MATERIAL OVER THE AREA, OBTAN A SO SAMPLE
AND SUBMIT T0 A REPUTABLE SOIL TESTING LABORATORY FOR CHEMICAL AND PHYSICAL ANALYSIS, THE
PREUMINARY TEST 15 NECESSARY TO DETERMINE THE REQUIRED INDRGAMC AND/OR ORGANIC AMENDMENTS
THAT ARE NEEDED TO ASSIST IN ESTABLISHING THE SEED MIXTURE IN AN ENVIRONMENTALLY AND
ECONOMICALLY SOUND MANNER. THE RESULTS WILL GNVE THE COVER MATERWL CHARACTERISTICS SUCH AS pH
AND FERTILIZATION NEEDS. THESE RESULTS SHALL BE KEPT ON-STE B THE CONTRACTOR AND AVANABLE FOR
REVIEW BY THE COUNTY.

SEED BED PREPARATION:

PROPOSED COVER MATERWL SHOULD BE SPREAD EVENLY OVER THE SITE AREA (N A WINWUM 4 LIFT VI
BULLDOZER/BUCKET LOADER. USING THE INFORMATION FROM THE SOIL ANALYSIS, CAREFULLY CALCULATE THE
QUANTIIES OF LIMESTONE AND PRE-PLANT FERTILIZER NEEDED PRIOR TO APPLYING. PRE-PLANT AMENDMENTS
CAN BE APPUIED WITH A BROADCAST AND/OR DROP SEEDER AND INCORPORATED WITH AN OFFSET DiSK, YORK
RAKE, AND/OR RAND RAKE. AFTER INCORPORATION THE PRE-PLANT SOIL AMENDMENTS, THE SEED BED
SHOULD BE SMOOTH AND FIRM PRIOR TO SEEDING. THE FOLLOWING SEED MIXTURES SHALL BE USED AS
NOTED:

SEED MOXTURE:

SPECES/VARIFTY  LBS/ACKE
CREEPING RED 20
FESCUE 20
KENTUCKY 5
BLUEGRASS
PERENNIAL
RYEGRASS

SEED TME A0 WETHOO:

THE PREFERRED TIME FOR SCEDING THE COOL SEASON MIXTURE IS LATE SUMMER, SOIL AND AIR
TEWPERATURES ARE IDEAL FOR SEED GERMINATION AND SEEDING GROWTH. WEED COMPETITION IS REDUCED
BECAUSE SEEDS OF MANY WEED SPECIES GERMINATE EARLIER IN THE GROWING SEASON, ADDITIONALLY,
HERBICIDE USE 1S GREATLY REDUCED. HOWEVER, SEEDING MAY BE DONE AT ANY OF THE ABOVE NOTED TIMES.
MULCHING:

NEWLY SEEDED AREAS SHOULD BE MULCHED TG INSURE ADEQUATE MOISTURE FOR SUCCESSFUL TURF
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ESTABLISHMENT AND TO PROTECT AGAINST SURFACE MOVEMENT OF SEDIMENT-BOUND ALS AND
SOl EROSION. IF MULCHING PROCEDURES ARE NOT SPECIFIED ON PLANS, APPLY GOOD QUALTTY STRAN OR
HAY AT A RATE OF 2 BALES/1000 SQ. FT. OTHER COMMERCIALLY AVAILABLE MULCHES CAN BE USED.

1. WOVEN WIRE FENCE 70 BE FASTENED SECURELY TO FENCE POSTS: STEEL EITHER T OR U
POSTS WITH WIRE TIES OR STAPLES
2. FILTER CLOTH TO BE FASTENED SECURELY TO WONEN WIRE

FENCE: WOVEN WIRE, 14 GA 6"
FENCE WITH TIES SPACED EVERY 24” AT TOP AND MID SECTION.

NAX, MESH OPENING.

3. WHEN TWO SECTIONS OF FILTER CLOTH ADJOIN EACH OTHER

FILTER CLOTH: FILTER X, MIRAR
THEY SHALL BE OVER-LAPPED BY SIX INCHES AND FOLDED.

100X STABLINKA T140N OR
APPROVED EQUAL.
4. MANTERANCE SHALL BE PERFORWED AS NEEDED AND MATERWL

REMOVED WHEN "BULGES® DEVELOP IH THE SILT FENCE. PREFABRICATED UNT: GEOFAB,

ENVIROFENCE OR APPROVED
5. AL ST FENCE MATERIALS MUST BE USTED ON THE CURRENT EQuAL
STATES, D.0.T. QUALIFIED PRODUCTS LIST.
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NOTE:

CONTRACTOR TO INSTALL NUTS
ON AL BOLTS TOWARDS THE
INTERIOR OF THE COMPOUND

™ 12-0° COMMERCAL — .
# STRONG ARM
BARBED WIRE Y TOP RAIL, POST CAP, GATE FRAME —. | §'-0 B0 LATCH ASSEMBLY
~ \\ 1-5/8" 0.0. NOM. \ - ™
/./ / GATE GATE -~ SNOW GATE WITH
\ WALK GATE STRONG
UNE POST, —, CATE FRAME MIDDLE RAL,
POST CAP WITH ——__ 1 /7 iy B RN ARM LATCH ASSEMBLY
BARRED WRE ARM, / [ 2217 00, NoM, \ 1-5/8" 00. NoM. /_. .
SEE DETAL e e e e o i — - ——— A =
e = X - == == |
TERMINAL OR CORNER ———___ [ 7 K
POST, 3° 0. NOM. = MIEN / -
N — -
-4 N N < v\\ - B|E
STRETCHER BAR BANDS == L\ " / o~ B,
e - 1 = N
©
TRUSS ROD, TYP, AT - NA |8 /
h " — i
TR GTE& | - I A 117 S
CORNER POSTS _.:.J.r — ~ . Tl N = 3
= ~ \‘ | _ B
GRADE — = : z w_
COMCRETE PIER FOUNDATION, ——_ ! / / " | sweronen e — i Al ) %f i
SEEDETALS ON SHEETA-5 . ¥= S/ == / 1 MUSHROM STOP,—— \ OPENING 1
v 4 FABRIC \ u.e%m _u.womh_ L_T_ SEE DETAL AT FRAME, L_*_-
BOTTOM TENSION WIRE — S \ o ) 1-5/8" 0.0. NOM,
/
FABRIC TIES, TYP. AT TOP RAL — BRACE RAL, 1-5/8" 0D, —
& BOTIOM TENSION WIRE NOM., TYP. AT TERMINAL,
GATE & CORNER POSTS
FENCE DETAIL
SCALE: 14" = 1.07
¥
BARBED WIRE,
TYP. 3 STRANDS

HOT DiP GALVANIZED
PRESSED STEEL

BARBED WIRE ARM,—_
QUIRIGGER BRACKET

BARBED WIRE ARM,
POST CAP

POST ———

@ BARBED WIRE ARM DETAIL

7 CENTER GATE STOP

~——METAL MUSHROOM STOP.
INSTALL WITH SLOT PARALLEL

FINISH GRADE —— WITH GATE CLOSED

@’_SchxOO—s STOP DETAIL
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PARENT TRACT

The Northeast Quarter (NE1/4) of Section 33, Township 126 North, Range 59 West of the 5th
P.M., Marshall County, South Dakota.

30.00' ACCESS AND UTILITY EASEMENT

THAT PART OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 33, TOWNSHIP 126 NORTH,
RANGE 59 WEST OF THE 5TH P.M., MARSHALL COUNTY, SOUTH DAKOTA, MORE

PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:
COMMENCING AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID NORTHEAST QUARTER;

THENCE S01°07'49"E (ASSUMED BEARING), ALONG THE EAST LINE OF SAID
NORTHEAST QUARTER, A DISTANCE OF 721.73 FEET;

THENCE $88°52'11"W, PERPENDICULAR TO SAID EAST LINE, A DISTANCE OF 33.00
FEET TO THE WEST RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF 415tH AVENUE AND THE POINT OF

BEGINNING;

THENCE S01°07'49"E, ALONG SAID RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE, A DISTANCE OF 30.00 FEET,;
THENCE S88°52'11"W, A DISTANCE OF 154.50 FEET,;

THENCE NO01°07'49"W, A DISTANCE OF 30.00 FEET;

THENCE N88°52'11"E, A DISTANCE OF 154.50 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

CONTAINING AN AREA OF 4,635 SQUARE FEET OR 0.11 ACRES, MORE OR LESS.

LEASE AREA

THAT PART OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 33, TOWNSHIP 126 NORTH,
RANGE 59 WEST OF THE 5TH P.M., MARSHALL COUNTY, SOUTH DAKOTA, MORE

PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:
COMMENCING AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID NORTHEAST QUARTER;

THENCE S01°07'49"E (ASSUMED BEARING), ALONG THE EAST LINE OF SAID
NORTHEAST QUARTER, A DISTANCE OF 721.73 FEET;

Does noy include NewW +ower height



THENCE S$88°52'11"W, PERPENDICULAR TO SAID EAST LINE, A DISTANCE OF 187.50
FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING;

THENCE S01°07'49"W, A DISTANCE OF 65.00 FEET;

THENCE S88°52'11"W, A DISTANCE OF 100.00 FEET;

THENCE N01°07'49"W, A DISTANCE OF 100.00 FEET;

THENCE N88°52'11"E, A DISTANCE OF 100.00 FEET;

THENCE S01°07'49"E, A DISTANCE OF 35.00 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

CONTAINING AN AREA OF 10,000 SQUARE FEET OR 0.23 ACRES, MORE OR LESS.
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